
 

 

 

MEETING 
 

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY JOINT NEGOTIATION CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 2ND MAY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE (Quorum 3 from each side)  
 
Chairman:  Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Vice-Chairman: Mr Paul Coles 
 
Council Side - Councillors: 
John Hart Ross Houston Colin Rogers Andrew Strongolou 

Stephen Sowerby    

Substitute Councillors:  

Tom Davey Charlie O-Macauley Joan Scannell Jim Tierney 

 
Trade Union Side; 
Ms Christine Hayes } (Staff Side Representatives) 
Mr Hugh Jordan } 
Ms Val Kemp  } 
Ms Tracey Lowe } 
 
Mr Keith Nason } (Teachers' Representatives) 
Vacancy  } 
Vacancy  } 
 
Mr Dan O'Connell  } (Staff Side Representatives) 
Mr Chris Ward  } 
 
Substitutes: 
Mr Colin Petrie   Vacancy   Vacancy 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an Agenda is attached 
Aysen Giritli: Head of Governance 
Governance Service contact: Jeremy Williams 020 8359 2761 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON 
6 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 

1 - 4 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   UPDATE REPORT (REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE)  
 

5 - 8 

5.   CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY - 
ASBESTOS (REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE)  
 

9 - 36 

6.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH - ANNUAL HEALTH, 
SAFETY AND WELFARE REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 
SEPTEMBER 2011 (REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)  
 

37 - 48 

7.   ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND REGENERATION - ANNUAL 
HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE REPORT FOR THE YEAR 
ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 (REPORT OF THE INTERIM 
DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND REGENERATION)  
 

49 - 58 

8.   DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S SERVICE - ANNUAL HEALTH, 
SAFETY AND WELFARE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 2011 (REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE)  
 

59 - 64 

9.   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE - ANNUAL 
HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 2011 (REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE)  
 

65 - 72 

10.   CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY - 
MANAGEMENT OF HEALTH AND SAFETY (REPORT OF THE 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE)  
 

73 - 104 

11.   CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY - 
PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF LEGIONELLA (REPORT OF 
THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE)  
 

105 - 142 



 
    

12.   REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYEES' SIDE  
 

 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS TO WHICH BOTH SIDES AGREE THE 
INTRODUCTION  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood 020 8359 2014.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

AGENDA ITEM 1 

 DECISIONS OF THE CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY JOINT 
NEGOTIATION AND CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 

6 September 2011

*Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 
*Mr Paul Coles (Vice-Chairman) 

Employers’ Side 
Councillors:

Employees’ Side  

* John Hart * Ms Christine Hayes }Staff Side 
* Ross Houston   Mr Hugh Jordan }Representatives 
* Andrew Strongolou * Ms Val Kemp } 
* Stephen Sowerby * Ms Tracey Lowe } 
* Jim Tierney (substituting 
for Andrew McNeil) 

  Mr Chris Ward }

Vacancy }
   
 * Mr Keith Nason  }Teachers’ 

Vacancy }Representatives 
Vacancy }

*denotes Member present 
$denotes Member absent on Council business 

(1) MINUTES and MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 
7 March 2011 (Agenda Item 1): 

Officers undertook to contact the appropriate Children’s Service 
manager regarding Epipen training and resolved in the minute (4) of 
the 7 March 2011 meeting. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on  
7 March 2011 be agreed as a correct record. 

(2) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2): 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew McNeil, 
for whom Councillor Jim Tierney substituted. 

 Apologies for absence were also received from Mr Hugh Jordan. 

(3) DECLARATION OF MEMBERS’ PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL  
INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 

 There were no such declarations. 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



2

(4) UPDATE REPORT (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive) (Agenda 
Item 4.1) 

 The Chairman and Members of the Committee paid tribute to the sad 
passing of Alan Homes, who had served Barnet with distinction for 
many years. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the progress since the 
last meeting.

(5)  CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY – 
SECTION B (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive– Agenda Item 
4.2)

The Committee agreed the revisions to Section B of the Corporate 
Health, Safety and Welfare Policy, subject to the Secretary to the 
Employer’s side making the following changes: 

! To amend the Health and Safety Responsibilities – Council 
Director’s Group (Appendix 1) to make reference to procedures 
and arrangements being devised and implemented “in 
consultation with the Trade Unions”. 

! To involve Trade Union representatives with the health and 
safety responsibilities of the Safety Leadership Officer 
(Appendix 2). 

! To rename Appendix 5 “Head Teachers” and to remove specific 
reference to Community Schools. 

! To amend the policy to explicitly state where appropriate that 
“Copies of reports shall be available to Trade Unions on 
request”.

The Secretary to the Employers’ Side also agreed to assess the need 
to include volunteers in the council’s policy and if so the most 
appropriate place to include those requirements.

RESOLVED: –
1. That the revisions to Section B of the Corporate policy be 

approved, subject to the above amendments. 
2. That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side publicise the revised 

arrangement in accordance with paragraph 9.5. 
3. That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side review to assess the 

need to include the volunteers in the councils policy and if so 
the most appropriate place to include those requirements.

(6) CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY – 
WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP (Report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive - Agenda Item 4.3) 

The Committee agreed the revised arrangements for working in 
partnership, subject to the Secretary to the Employers’ side to drafting 

2



3

an additional paragraph setting out the duties of the Safety co-
ordinator.

The Committee agreed that this paragraph would be distributed for 
agreement by e-mail. 

RESOLVED - 
1. That the revised arrangements for Working in Partnership be 
approved, subject to the drafting and approval of the above 
amendment.
2. That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side publicise the revised 
arrangement in accordance with paragraph 9.5. 

(7) CHILDREN’S SERVICE ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND 
WELFARE REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 AUGUST 2011 
(Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - Agenda Item 4.4) 

The Committee received a report setting out the Health, Safety and 
Welfare arrangements within the Children’s Service for the year ending 
31 August 2011. 

The Committee agreed to reclassify the ‘Emergency First Aid at Work’ 
course ‘Emergency First Aid at Work – Refresher Course’. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

(8) REPORTS OF THE SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYEES’ SIDE 

There were no such reports. 

(9) ANY OTHER BUSINESS TO WHICH BOTH SIDES AGREE THE 
INTRODUCTION (Agenda Item 6) 

The Committee thanked the recently retired Dan O’Connoll for his 
service both to the Committee and to Barnet. 

The meeting ended at 7:48pm 

3



4



1

AGENDA ITEM: 4.1 Page nos. 4 - 6 

Meeting Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation 
and Consultation Committee 

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Update Report 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary This report updates the Committee on the progress made 
following the decisions agreed at the meeting held on 
6 September 2011   

Officer Contributors Mike Koumi – Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing 

Status (public or exempt) Not applicable  

Wards affected Not applicable 

Enclosures None  

For decision by Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation and Consultation 
Committee 

Function of Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate) 

Not applicable 

 

Contact for further information:– Secretary to the Employers’ Side – Mike Koumi, Head of 
Safety, Health and Wellbeing, Tel: 020 8359 7960 

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



 2

1 RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee notes the progress since the last meeting.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 Corporate Health & Safety JNCC – 6 September 2011     
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 All Initiatives contained within this report contribute to the Corporate Services 

Directorate Business Plan whose objectives are to drive the delivery of the 
Council’s Strategic aims. This report seeks not only to ensure the provision of 
robust health and safety management systems and compliance with statutory 
duties but drive business improvement which will in turn contribute to the 
corporate priority of ‘better services with less money’ 

3
[...]
t Work etc 

Act 1974 and regulations etc made under it.  Failure to comply with those 
duties may lead to prosecutions, claims for breach of statutory duty or claims 
for civil liabilities.  All would involve financial and reputational loss to the 
council. 

 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
 
8.1 Constitution – Council Procedure Rules – Section 3 – Panels & Consultative 

Bodies – Appendix 2 – Constitution of the Corporate Health and Safety Joint 
Negotiation and Consultation Committee. 

 
8.2 The Council has established consultative bodies for the purpose of 

consultation with the trade unions and has determined their Constitutions and 
Terms of Reference. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made following the 

decisions agreed at the meeting held on 6 September 2011. The meeting 
scheduled for the 1 December 2011 was declared in-quorate on the 
Employees Side. 

 
9.2 Revision to Section B of the Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy 

• The Secretary to the Council side made the changes agreed by 
committee and advertised the revised document on the Councils 
intranet and through Directorate Safety leadership Officers. 

 
9.3 Revised Arrangement 

• The Secretary to the Council side made the changes agreed by 
committee and advertised the revised Working in Partnership 
arrangement on the Councils intranet and through Directorate Safety 
leadership Officers. 

 
9.4 The Secretary to the Employers’ Side has considered the most appropriate 

place to include volunteers in the council’s policy and proposes that a 
paragraph in the general policy statement stating an overall position on 
volunteers will be the best option. This will be included this in the next revision 
of the statement. 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
Legal: PBP 
CFO:  JH/MC 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM: 4.2 Page nos. 7 - 34  

Meeting Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation 
and Consultation Committee 

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy 
– Asbestos

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary This report summarises the revised arrangement for Asbestos

Officer Contributors Mike Koumi, Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing 

Status (public or exempt) Not applicable 

Wards affected Not applicable  

Enclosures Appendix A – Asbestos Arrangement

For decision by Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation and Consultation 
Committee

Function of Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate)

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Secretary to the Employers’ Side, Mike Koumi, Head of Safety, 
Health and Wellbeing – Tel: 020 8359 7960

7

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



1.        RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1      That the revised arrangement for Asbestos be approved 

1.2      That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side be instructed to publicise the 
revised arrangement in accordance with paragraph 9.6 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 Corporate Joint Negotiation and Consultation (Health, Safety and Welfare) 
Committee held on 30 October 2007, item 4.7 

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 All initiatives contained within this report contribute to the Deputy Chief 
Executive Services Business Plan. This report seeks not only to ensure the 
provision of robust health and safety management systems and compliance 
with statutory duties but drive business improvement which will in turn 
contribute to the corporate priority of ‘better services with less money’ 

3.2 The Corporate Priority, ‘Sharing opportunities and sharing responsibilities’, 
includes the strategic objective to ‘improve health outcomes for all’. This 
report aims to help meet these goals by setting standards to demonstrate how 
the Council intends to comply with its statutory duties under the Health and 
Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 This Arrangement details how
[...]
y and Welfare Report for the 
year ending 30 September 2011 

Report of Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Summary This report presents the Health, Safety and Welfare 
arrangements within Adult Social Care and Health for the year 
ending 30 September 2011. 

 
 

Officer Contributors 

 

Mathew Kendall, Assistant Director - Transformation and 
Resources, Adult Social Care and Health 

Andrew Hannon, Project Manager - Adult Social Care and 
Health 

Emily Bowler, Customer Care and Business Manager - Adult 
Social Care and Health 
 

Status (public or exempt) Not applicable 

Wards affected Not applicable 

Enclosures Appendix A – Adult Social Care and Health Annual Health, 
Safety and Welfare report for the year ending 30 September 
2011 

For decision by Health and Safety Joint Negotiation and Consultation 
Committee 

Function of Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate) 

Not applicable 

 

Contact for further information:  Andrew Hannon, Project Manager, Tel: 020 8359 4210 
Emily Bowler, Customer Care and Business Manager, Tel 020 8359 4463 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

37



 36 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1. That the contents of the report and the attached Appendix A be noted. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The council is committed to improving its workforce safety, health and welfare.  

Section 7 of the Corporate Health and Safety at Work policy, July 2007 (revised 
December 2009), requires the preparation of Annual Health, Safety and Welfare 
reports. 

 
3.2 All initiatives contained within this report contribute to the Corporate Plan whose 

objectives are to drive the delivery of the Council’s aim of ‘a successful London 
suburb’. This report seeks not only to ensure the provision of robust health and 
safety management systems and compliance with statutory duties but drive 
business improvement which will in turn contribute to the corporate priori
[...]
nclude any significant improvements made as a result of these reviews.  

Health and Safety audits were held at two sites regarding management awareness of 
Legionella and Asbestos.  These audits identified and prioritised areas requiring safety 
improvement and also identified areas of good practice.   

 

3. Targets for the next 12 months  

1. The ASCH Health and Safety Network to meet 4 times in 2011-2012 to 
progress the ASCH Health and Safety Action plan 

2. ASCH to reconvene the ASCH Stress Focus Group to review the effectiveness 
of the action plan. 

3. To ensure all relevant ASCH staff have a Personal Emergency Evacuation 
Plan (PEEP)  

4. Implement new policy for monitoring care providers 

5. Ensure First Aid training provision is reviewed and Certificates current 

6. Implement the recommendations from the Asbestos and Legionella Health and 
Safety Audits. 

 

 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



 46

 AGENDA ITEM: 4.4 Page Nos : 46 - 55 

Meeting Corporate Health and Safety Joint 
Negotiation and Consultation Committee  

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Environment, Planning & Regeneration 
Annual Health, Safety and Welfare Report 
for the year ending 30 September 2011 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, Planning & 
Regeneration 

Summary This report presents the Health, Safety and Welfare 
arrangements within Environment, Planning & Regeneration 
for the period ending 30 September 2011 

Officer Contributors Pam Wharfe, Interim Director of Environment, Planning & 
Regeneration 

Lynn Bishop, Assistant Director of Environment, Planning & 
Regeneration 

Status (public or exempt) Not Applicable 

Wards affected Not Applicable 

Enclosures Appendix: Environment, Planning & Regeneration Annual 
Report 

For decision by Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation and 
Consultation Committee 

Function of Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate) 

Not Applicable 

Contact for further inform
[...]
onsultation with Employees) Regulations Section 1996. 

8.2  Constitution – Council Procedure Rules – Section 3 – Panels & Consultative 
Bodies – Appendix 2 – Constitution of the Corporate Health & Safety Joint 
Negotiation and Consultation Committee. 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

9.1 This annual report outlines the health and safety activities for the Corporate 
Governance Directorate for the year ending 31 December 2011, in 
accordance with the standard set out in the Policy for Health, Safety and 
Welfare, Part C–Arrangements Section 7 – Directorate Annual Reports. 

9.2 The annual report contains a number of initiatives and responses from 
individual teams within the Directorate. However, most of our staff are 
exclusively based at NLBP and primarily carry out desk bound duties. 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) MC/JH

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) SC

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM: 4.7 Page nos. 67 - 98 

Meeting Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation 
and Consultation Committee 

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy 
– Management of Health and Safety

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary This report summarises the revised arrangement for the 
Management of Health and Safety

Officer Contributors Mike Koumi, Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing 

Status (public or exempt) Not applicable 

Wards affected Not applicable  

Enclosures Appendix A –Management of Health and Safety  Arrangement

For decision by Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation and Consultation 
Committee

Function of Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate)

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Secretary to the Employers’ Side, Mike Koumi, Head of Safety, 
Health and Wellbeing – Tel: 020 8359 7960

67

AGENDA ITEM 10

73



1.        RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1      That the revised arrangement for the
[...]
 a
s
b

e
s
to

s
, 

le
a

d
 a

n
d

 c
o

m
p

o
u

n
d

s
 t

h
e

re
o

f,
 w

o
rk

 i
n

v
o

lv
in

g
 s

tr
u

c
tu

ra
l 
c
o

lla
p

s
e

 o
r

h
ig

h
 v

o
lt
a

g
e

 e
le

c
tr

ic
a

l 
h

a
z
a

rd
s
, 

w
o

o
d

w
o

rk
in

g
 m

a
c
h

in
e

s
, 

a
g

ri
c
u

lt
u

ra
l 

m
a

c
h

in
e

ry
; 

m
e

a
t 

s
lic

in
g

 m
a

c
h

in
e

s
, 

p
a

c
e

 w
o

rk
 a

n
d

 i
n

v
o

lv
in

g
 p

a
y
m

e
n
t 

b
y
 

re
s
u

lt
s
 e

tc
. 

T
h

e
 a

s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n

t 
m

u
s
t 

b
e

 r
e

c
o

rd
e

d
.

 
 

9
8

104



AGENDA ITEM: 4.8 Page nos. 99 - 136 

Meeting Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation 
and Consultation Committee 

Date 15 March 2012 

Subject Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy 
– Prevention and Control of Legionella

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary This report summarises the revised arrangement for the 
Prevention and Control of Legionella

Officer Contributors Mike Koumi, Head of Safety, Health and Wellbeing 

Status (public or exempt) Not applicable 

Wards affected Not applicable  

Enclosures Appendix A –Prevention and Control of Legionella Arrangement   

For decision by Corporate Health and Safety Joint Negotiation and Consultation 
Committee

Function of Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate)

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Secretary to the Employers’ Side, Mike Koumi, Head of Safety, 
Health and Wellbeing – Tel: 020 8359 7960

99

AGENDA ITEM 11

105



1.        RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1      That the revised arrangement for prevention and Control of Legionella 
be approved 

1.2      That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side be instructed to publicise the 
revised arrangement in accordance with paragraph 9.5 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 Corporate Joint Negotiation and Consultation (Health, Safety and Welfare) 
Committee held on 30 October 2007, item 4.2 

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 All initiati
[...]
 Services is responsible for ensuring corporate 
arrangements are in place for the management of water on all premises either 
directly managed or controlled by the Council.

The Director has appointed the Assistant Director for Estates as the 
“Responsible Person” (as defined in the Approved Code of Practice L8) to take 

5

107

113



on managerial responsibility for controlling any identified risk of exposure from 
the Legionella Bacteria.

3.2 Assistant Director for Estates - ‘Responsible Person’

The Assistant Director for Estates has the delegated responsibility for ensuring 
arrangements are in place for the management of water on all premises either 
directly managed or controlled by the Council. 

They will ensure any member of staff designated to carry out the technical 
functions of this role, have sufficient authority, competence and knowledge of 
water systems. They should also be qualified to British Institute of Occupational 
Hygiene BOHS P901 Legionella Management or equivalent. 

Where help and advice is drawn from outside the organisation, all reasonable 
steps will be taken to ensure the competence of those not directly under their 
control. The use of consultants and contractors does not absolve the Duty holder 
or Responsible Person of their legal duties under Section 3 of the Heath and 
Safety at Work Act. 

The ‘Responsible Person’ has the direct responsibility for ensuring the 
implementation of this policy within all premises for which the Council manages 
and owns. Where leasing arrangements for any Council premises is in place the 
responsibilities for Legionella management must be clearly defined, e.g.  Council 
or lessee/occupier.

For all premises either directly managed or controlled by the Council the 
‘Responsible Person’ will be accountable to: 

! arrange generate and maintain a list of all premises indicating those that 
have been assessed for risks of legionellosis 

! ensure all maintenance work, including legionella risk asses
[...]
d 
ponds. However, the conditions are rarely right for people to catch the disease from these sources.  
Outbreaks of the illness occur from exposure to legionella growing in purpose-built systems where 
the water is maintained at a temperature high enough to encourage growth, e.g. cooling towers, 
evaporative condensers, spa pools, and hot water systems used in all sorts of premises (work and 
domestic). Most community outbreaks in the UK have been linked to installations such as cooling 
towers, which can spread droplets of water over a wide area. These are found as part of air-
conditioning and industrial cooling systems. Fatal cases of Legionnaires' disease have also been 
associated with spa pool demonstrations.  

What measures are there to control legionella? 

To prevent exposure to the legionella bacteria, the Chief Executive must comply with legislation that 
requires the management, maintenance and treatment of water systems in LBB premises. This 
includes, but is not be limited to, appropriate water treatment and cleaning regimes.  This 
responsibility is delegated to the “Responsible Person” who commissions the service of an approved 
competent contractor to manage the water systems on the Councils behalf.   

Each premises must have a legionella risk assessment that should detail the scheme of works and 
measures to minimise the risk of legionella.  This forms part of the water service log book that 
should be constantly updated with monthly water temperature measurements at various outlets 
points and contain emergency contact details of the Contractor and Responsible Person, an up to 
date plan of the water system (initialled & dated), scheme of works, certificate of disinfections, TMV 
in/out water temperatures, Contractor risk assessments and COSHH data sheets.  

34

136

142


	Agenda
	1 Minutes and matters arising from meeting held on 6 September 2011
	4 Update Report (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive)
	5 Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy - Asbestos (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive)
	Appendix

	6 Adult Social Care and Health - Annual Health, Safety and Welfare Report for the year ending 30 September 2011 (Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health)
	7 Environment, Planning and Regeneration - Annual Health, Safety and Welfare Report for the year ending 30 September 2011 (Report of the Interim Director Environment, Planning and Regeneration)
	8 Deputy Chief Executive's Service - Annual Health, Safety and Welfare for the year ending 31 December 2011 (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive)
	Appendix

	9 Corporate Governance Directorate - Annual Health, Safety and Welfare for the year ending 31 December 2011 (Report of the Director of Corporate Governance)
	Appendix

	10 Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy - Management of Health and Safety (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive)
	Appendix

	11 Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy - Prevention and Control of Legionella (Report of the Deputy Chief Executive)
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
DECISIONS OF THE CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY JOINT 

NEGOTIATION AND CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

15 March 2012  
 

*Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 
Mr Paul Coles (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Employers’ Side 

Councillors: 
Employees’ Side  

* John Hart   Ms Christine Hayes }Staff Side 
* Ross Houston * Mr Hugh Jordan }Representatives 
* Andrew Strongolou   Ms Val Kemp } 
  Stephen Sowerby * Ms Tracey Lowe } 
* Colin Rogers   Mr Dan O’Connell } 
    Mr Chris Ward } 

   
 * Mr Keith Nason  }Teachers’ 
   Ms Nagus Narenthira }Representatives 
   Vacancy } 

 
*denotes Member present 

$denotes Member absent on Council business 
 

1. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 
2011 (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2011 be agreed 
as a correct record, subject to the amendment of the resolution at decision item 4 
as follows: 
 
“RESOLVED that the Committee note the sad passing of Alan Homes.” 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Sowerby. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from employee side representatives Christine 
Hayes, Val Kemp, Dan O’Connell, Chris Ward and Nagus Narenthira. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 

Member:  Subject:  Interest Declared:  

Councillor Ross 
Houston 

Agenda Item 6 
(Adult Social Care 
and Health – Annual 
Health, Safety and 
Welfare Report for 
the year ending 30 
September 2011) 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest as Council appointed 
representative on 
TheBarnetGroupLtd, the parent 
company of Your Choice 
Barnet.  

 



 

2 

 
4. UPDATE REPORT (REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE) (Agenda 

Item 4): 
 
The Committee noted that the Secretary to the Employers’ side would be making 
changes at the next review to the general policy statement in the Council’s Health and 
Safety Policy to detail an overall position relating to volunteers.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the progress since the last meeting and 
the proposed amendments to the Council’s Health and Safety Policy as detailed 
above. 
 
 

5. CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY - ASBESTOS 
(REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
The Secretary to the Employers’ Side detailed amendments to the Council’s Corporate 
Health and Safety Policy relating to asbestos.  The Committee were advised that there 
had been a separation into part I (policy) and part II (tool kit) to ensure that practical 
advice was given regarding steps that employees could following when dealing with 
asbestos. 
 
In response to a question from the Employees Side, the Secretary to the Employers’ 
Side advised the Committee that the Council had a duty to ensure that adequate 
asbestos checks were in place at leasehold sites (e.g. academies).  It was noted that 
asbestos checks formed part of leasehold agreements between the Council and tenants.  
Estates would be responsible for ensuring that leaseholders were compliant and that 
records were maintained and available for inspection.   
 
The Employees Side emphasised that the National Union of Teachers considered that 
asbestos should be removed in all circumstances, rather than being treated.   
 
RESOLVED: –  
 
1. That the revisions to the Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy – 

Asbestos be approved. 
 
2. That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side publicise the revised 

arrangements in accordance with paragraph 9.6 of the report. 
 
 

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH - ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND 
WELFARE REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 (REPORT 
OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the Health, Safety and Welfare 
arrangements within the Adult Social Care and Health for the year ending 30 September 
2011. 
 
The Committee were informed that as of 1 February 2012, a large proportion of Adult 
Care Services had transferred to a Local Authority Trading Company, Your Choice 
Barnet.   
 



 

3 

Officers reported that the main focus of health, safety and welfare work undertaken by 
Adult Social Care and Health had been on providing information to contractors.  It was 
noted that Council policies and procedures had been shared at provider forums.   
 
The Committee were advised that a Stress Action Plan was being implemented within 
Adult Social Care and Health to assist with managing stress.  Officers undertook to share 
this with interested parties. 
 
In response to a question from the Employees Side, the Secretary to the Employers’ 
Side advised the Committee that where services were outsourced, health, safety and 
welfare obligations would transfer to the new provider, with the Council retaining 
responsibility for compliance with policies and legislation.   
 
RESOLVED: – 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND REGENERATION - ANNUAL HEALTH, 
SAFETY AND WELFARE REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 
2011 (REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND 
REGENERATION) (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the Health, Safety and Welfare 
arrangements within Environment, Planning and Regeneration for the year ending 30 
September 2011. 
 
The Committee noted the alcohol awareness and ‘Report It’ initiatives which had recently 
been undertaken within the directorate.   
 
RESOLVED: – 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S SERVICE - ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND 
WELFARE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2011 (REPORT OF THE 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE) (Agenda Item 8): 
 
RESOLVED: – 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE - ANNUAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND 
WELFARE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2011 (REPORT OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Committee noted a review of the Lone Working and File Handing/Document 
Management Policies would take place during 2012/13. 

 
In response to a question from the Employees Side, the Secretary to the Employers’ 
Side advised the Committee that the landlord at North London Business Park was 



 

4 

responsible for health, safety and welfare matters as they related to the whole site.  If 
any issues were identified, these were raised with Facilities.  The Employees’ Side 
expressed concern that the landlord was under no obligation to address health and 
safety issues on site.   
 
RESOLVED: – 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY - MANAGEMENT OF 
HEALTH AND SAFETY (REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE) (Agenda 
Item 10): 
 
The Employees Side questioned whether there were any additional health, safety and 
welfare considerations as a result of the increased pension age.  The Secretary to the 
Employers’ Side advised the Committee that there were no specific provisions and that 
each manager was responsible for the staff under them.   
 
The Secretary to the Employers’ Side undertook to discuss implementation of the 
Corporate Health and Safety Policy in schools with the Employees Side. 
 
RESOLVED: –  

 
1. That the revised arrangements for the Management of Health and Safety be 

approved. 
 
2. That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side publicise the revised arrangements 

in accordance with paragraph 9.5 of the report. 
 
 

11. CORPORATE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY - PREVENTION AND 
CONTROL OF LEGIONELLA (REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE) 
(Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Committee noted that the Assistant Director for Estates was the responsible person 
for controlling any identified risk of exposure.   
 
In response to a question from the Employees Side, the Secretary to the Employers’ 
Side reported that the Council’s policy could be shared with external service providers 
and schools.  However, there was an issue around ownership of the policy outside of the 
Council.  It was noted that Health and Safety would become a traded service as part of 
the New Support/Customer Services Organisation project.  
 
RESOLVED: –  
 
1. That the revised arrangements for the Prevention and Control of Legionella 

be approved, subject to the amendment of section 3. to refer to ‘Periodic 
visits by managersE’’’ 

 
2. That the Secretary to the Employers’ Side publicise the revised arrangements 

in accordance with paragraph 9.5 of the report. 
 



 

5 

 
12. REPORT OF THE SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYEES' SIDE (Agenda Item 12): 

 
There were no such reports. 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS TO WHICH BOTH SIDES AGREE THE INTRODUCTION 
(Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Committee noted the sad passing of David Roddam. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10pm 
 
 


